

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
No. 7:23-CV-897**

IN RE:

CAMP LEJEUNE WATER LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

Merritt v. United States, No. 7:23-cv-1367-D

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Under The Plain Text Of The CLJA, Anyone Who Is Appointed As The Legal Representative Of An Estate By A Court Of Competent Jurisdiction Qualifies As A “Legal Representative”	6
II. The FTCA Does Not Supply The Standard For Qualifying As A “Legal Representative”	11
A. The FTCA Does Not Apply To CLJA Claims.....	12
B. The CLJA Does Not Incorporate The FTCA	15
III. Even If The FTCA Could “Fill Gaps” In The CLJA, It Does Not Address The Definition Of “Legal Representative”	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Appelhans v. United States,
877 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1989) 14, 19

Bell v. Tug Shrike,
332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964) 18

Briggs v. Walker,
171 U.S. 466 (1898) 7

In re Camp Lejeune N. Carolina Water Contamination Litig.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 22

In re Casco Chem. Co.,
335 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1964) 8

Chang-Williams v. Dep’t of the Navy,
766 F. Supp. 2d 604 (D. Md. 2011) 26

Chapman v. Oakland Living Ctr., Inc.,
48 F.4th 222 (4th Cir. 2022) 5

Cioca v. Rumsfeld,
720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013) 15

Clendening v. United States,
143 S.Ct. 11 (2022) 14

Clendening v. United States,
19 F.4th 421 (4th Cir. 2021) 15, 19, 22

Clendening v. United States,
No. 7:19-CV-137-BR, 2020 WL 6700367 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 6, 2020) 15

Dalehite v. United States,
346 U.S. 15 (1953) 21

Dupree v. Younger,
598 U.S. 729 (2023) 5

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 4, 12, 17, 20, 26

Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. SPI Spirits Ltd.,
726 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) 8

<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	14
<i>Foster v. Dept' of the Navy</i> , 2020 WL 1542092 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2020)	19
<i>Gill v. Rollins Protective Servs. Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 592 (4th Cir. 1985), amended 788 F.2d 1042 (4th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Global Mail Ltd. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 142 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 1998)	4, 12, 13
<i>Gonzalez-Jiminez De Ruiz v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Hansley v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 2021 WL 2546716 (E.D.N.C. Jun. 21, 2021)	22
<i>Ingerton v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Tulsa</i> , 291 F.2d 662 (10th Cir. 1961)	9
<i>Marcano v. Offshore Venezuela</i> , 497 F. Supp. 204 (E.D. La. 1980)	8
<i>Martineau v. Wier</i> , 934 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Nat'l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Allen</i> , 152 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Nat'l Licensing Ass'n, LLC v. Inland Joseph Fruit Co.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (E.D. Wash. 2004)	8
<i>The Pan Two</i> , 26 F. Supp. 990 (D. Md. 1939)	8
<i>Patel v. Napolitano</i> , 706 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	16
<i>Pettengill v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Va. 1994)	5
<i>Raplee v. United States</i> , 842 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2016)	18

<i>Rock-Ola Mfg. Corp. v. Filben Mfg. Co.</i> , 168 F.2d 919 (8th Cir. 1948)	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	6
<i>Snyder v. U.S.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	22
<i>Stevens v. Howard D. Johnson Co.</i> , 181 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1950)	5
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	6
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	6
<i>Tate v. Camp Lejeune</i> , 2019 WL 7373699 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 30, 2019)	22
<i>Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 35 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 1999854 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 14, 2023)	14

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2733(a).....	20
10 U.S.C. § 2733(d).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	7
28 U.S.C. ch. 171 note.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	2, 12, 13, 16, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	12, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2402.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2671-2680.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2672.....	19, 20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2675.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2676.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2678.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	18, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	16, 21, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2680(d).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2680(l).....	18
38 U.S.C. § 101(2).....	21
Camp Lejeune Justice Act of 2022 (CLJA), Pub. L. No. 117-168, § 804, 136 Stat. 1802 (2022).....	2
CLJA § 804(b).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 16, 17, 21
CLJA § 804(c).....	16
CLJA § 804(c)(2)(B).....	9

CLJA § 804(d)	9, 16
CLJA § 804(e)(1).....	2, 6
CLJA § 804(e)(2).....	2, 6, 18
CLJA § 804(f)	4, 19, 21, 22, 23
CLJA § 804(g)	16, 18
CLJA § 804(h)	16, 24
CLJA § 804(i)	16
CLJA § 804(j)	16
Military Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2733	20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	8, 9
H.R. 2192, 117th Cong. § 2(h) (2021)	25
<i>Legal Representative</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER	7
<i>Legal Representative</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY.....	7
<i>Representative</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	7
<i>Representative</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1416 (9th ed. 2009).....	8
